    Copyright 2022 Morningstar Corporation/All Rights Reserved         Page 1
UPG Universal Battery® & Morningstar
Introduction:
With over four million sold since 1993, Morningstar is recognized as the expert in charging technology
throughout the solar industry. As solar‐plus‐storage becomes more prevalent in mainstream installations,
battery chemistries are becoming more advanced—and battery makers are increasingly looking for ways to
help their customers maintain and protect their long‐term investment.
Morningstar’s Energy Storage Partner Program™ (ESP) makes it possible for selected premium battery

exceptional power, yet ultra-light weight, and more powerful than traditional sealed lead-acid batteries,
Universal Battery® LFP batteries deliver the best in quality and performance.
Universal Battery® LFP compared to traditional sealed lead-acid batteries:
Performance
- Cycle life over 2000 cycles – 10x greater cycle life
- Charges 3x faster
- Ultra-lightweight – 1/3 of the weight
- 2.5x longer shelf life
- Performs at close to 100 percent of the battery capacity even at higher currents
Safety
- Smart Battery Management System protection
- Built-in low voltage protection to prevent damage to the battery
- Built-in high current protection to prevent overloading and damage to the battery
- Eco-friendly – No harmful pollutants, corrosive acids, or toxic heavy metals
Models: UPG Universal Battery®
12.8 Volt Models: LFP1260 (6 Ah), LFP12120 (12 Ah), LFP12180 (18 Ah) and LFP121030 (103 Ah), LFP122800
(280 Ah)
25.6 Volt Models: LFP4D (200 Ah), LFP242800 (280 Ah)
Note: Battery Bank Configuration Options:
12.8V LFP: 4 batteries max in series (up to 48v) and 2 batteries/strings max in parallel.
25.6V LFP: 2 batteries max in parallel. No series connection supported currently.
Battery voltages should not differ by more than 0.1V when wiring a battery bank. Ensure that all batteries are balanced by fully
charging each battery individually before connecting batteries in parallel or series.
    Copyright 2022 Morningstar Corporation/All Rights Reserved         Page 2
Max/ Recommended Charge and Max Discharge currents:
Model
Charge Current Discharge Current
Maximum Recommended Maximum
12.8V models
LFP1260 (6 Ah) 6 A 3 A 6 A
LFP12120 (12 Ah) 12 A 6 A 12 A
LFP12180 (18 Ah) 15 A 9 A 15 A
LFP121030 (103 Ah) 100 A 20 A 100 A
LFP122800 (280 Ah) 100 A 100 A 100 A
25.6V models
LFP241030 (103 Ah) 100 A 20 A 100 A
LFP4D (200 Ah) 100 A 100 A 100 A
LFP242800 (280 Ah) 100 A 100 A 100 A
Important: For battery banks wired in parallel do not exceed the maximum charge or discharge current for a single
battery.